Debt securities in issue 547.8 160.9 4.8 16.2 729.7
Other borrowed funds  0.1 0.1 24.4 — 24.6
Obligations to deliver securities 13.1 26.6 1.2 0.3 41.2
Other financial liabilities  261.8 35.9 15.6 25.8 339.1
Subordinated debt  501.7 118.2 — — 619.9

Total financial liabilities  17,612.1 4,350.2 1,401.4 735.5 24,099.2

Net financial assets/(liabilities)  4,157.4 (139.3) 325.3 197.1 4,540.5

Net derivatives 124.8 318.9 (304.1) (80.3) 59.3

Credit related commitments
and performance guarantees
before loss allowance /
provision (Note 34) 5,306.2 315.6 305.9 196.2 6,123.9

The Group provides loans and advances to customers in foreign currency. Fluctuations of foreign currency exchange
rates may negatively affect the ability of borrowers to repay loans, which will in turn increase the probability of loan
loss.

The following table presents sensitivities for both Trading and Banking book of equity of the Group to reasonably
possible changes in exchange rates of foreign currencies in which the Group has the most significant exposure
applied at the end of the reporting period, with all other variables held constant:

 Impact on equity

In billions of Russian Roubles At 31 December 2020 At 31 December 2019

US Dollar strengthening by 20% (2019: by 20%) 0.8 32.6

US Dollar weakening by 20% (2019: by 20%) (0.8) (32.6)

Euro strengthening by 20% (2019: by 20%) (12.8) 4.2

Euro weakening by 20% (2019: by 20%) 12.8 (4.2)

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements – 31 December 2020

 105

33 Financial and Insurance Risk Management (continued)

Liquidity risk. The purpose of liquidity risk management is to ensure the ability of the Bank and the Group members
to fulfill all their obligations to customers and counterparties unconditionally and in a timely manner both in normal
course of business as well as during stress situations while complying with the requirements of the Bank of Russia
and local regulators in the countries of presence of the Group members.

The Group is exposed to liquidity risk as it does not accumulate cash resources in case of need of one-time fulfilment

[…]

of confidence interval of error.

Sensitivity analysis

The following analyses the possible changes in the key assumptions used in the calculation of insurance liabilities
under contracts of life insurance and investment life insurance contracts, provided that the other assumptions are
constant. This analysis reflects the impact on gross and net liabilities, profit before tax and equity of the Group.
Correlation of the assumptions has a significant impact on the procedure for determining final liability for claims,
however, to demonstrate the impact due to changes the assumptions need to be changed individually. Changes in
the assumptions are not linear. Sensitivity of the information will also vary depending on the current economic
assumptions.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements – 31 December 2020

 113

33 Financial and Insurance Risk Management (continued)

Effect of changes in the key assumptions as at 31 December 2020:

in billions of Russian Roubles
Change of

assumptions

Increase/
(decrease) in

gross liabilities

Increase/
(decrease) in
net liabilities

Increase/
(decrease) in

profit before tax

Increase/
(decrease) in

equity

Mortality/morbidity   -10% (0.1) (0.1) 0.1 0.1
Mortality/morbidity   +10% 0.1 0.1 (0.1) (0.1)
Expenses   -10% (0.4) (0.4) 0.4 0.3
Expenses   +10% 0.4 0.4 (0.4) (0.3)
Discount rate   -1% 6.7 6.7 (6.7) (5.4)
Discount rate   +1% (5.4) (5.4) 5.4 4.3

Effect of changes in the key assumptions as at 31 December 2019:

in billions of Russian Roubles
Change of

assumptions

Increase/
(decrease) in

gross liabilities

Increase/
(decrease) in
net liabilities

Increase/
(decrease) in

profit before tax

Increase/
(decrease) in

equity

Mortality/morbidity   -10% (0.5) (0.5) 0.5 0.4
Mortality/morbidity   +10% 0.5 0.5 (0.5) (0.4)
Expenses   -10% (0.4) (0.4) 0.4 0.3
Expenses   +10% 0.4 0.4 (0.4) (0.3)
Discount rate   -1% 8.2 8.2 (8.2) (6.6)
Discount rate   +1% (2.7) (2.7) 2.7 2.1

Sensitivity of pension liabilities to the changes in actuarial assumptions is not relevant since these changes in
assumptions do not lead to deficit as a result of liabilities adequacy test.

Operational Risk. Operational risk is the risk of Group losses caused by defects of internal processes, functioning of
informational systems, unapproved/unlawful actions or mistakes of employees as well as due to external events.

Operational risk management system is defined by the Policy for operational risk management and aimed at
prevention of such risk or maximum possible decrease of potential loss danger (direct and/or related) connected to